

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

WILLIAM W. WILKINS	JOHN M. GORE
ANDREW A. MATHIAS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NEXSEN PRUET, LLC	JOSEPH P. FALVEY
104 S. Main Street, Suite 900	JOSHUA S. HA
Greenville, SC 29601	JONES DAY
	51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
MARK C. MOORE	Washington, DC 20001
HAMILTON B. BARBER	(202) 879-3939
MICHAEL A. PARENTE	jmgore@jonesday.com
NEXSEN PRUET, LLC	
1230 Main Street, Suite 700	ROBERT E. TYSON, JR.
Columbia, SC 29201	VORDMAN CARLISLE
	TRAYWICK, III
<i>Counsel for House Appellants</i>	ROBINSON GRAY STEPP
	& LAFFITTE, LLC
	Post Office Box 11449 (29211)
	Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Senate Appellants

(counsel continued on inside cover)

(continued from front cover)

M. ELIZABETH CRUM
MICHAEL R. BURCHSTEAD
BURR & FORMAN LLP
Post Office Box 11390
Columbia, SC 29211

*Counsel for State Election
Commission Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT	6
A. South Carolina Redistricting After the 2000 and 2010 Censuses.....	6
B. South Carolina Redistricting After the 2020 Census	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge and the Decision Below	11
REASONS FOR NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION	13
I. The Panel Failed To Apply The Presumption Of Good Faith And To Holistically Analyze District 1 And The General Assembly’s Intent	14
II. The Panel Erred In Disregarding The Alternative-Map Requirement.....	17
III. The Panel Failed To Disentangle Race From Politics	20

IV. The Panel Misconstrued The Predominance Standard	25
V. The Panel Clearly Erred In Finding Racial Predominance.....	31
VI. The Panel Erred In Failing To Enforce The Discriminatory Effect Element	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina (Feb. 4, 2023).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina (Jan. 6, 2023).....	9a
APPENDIX C: Notice of Appeal (Jan. 27, 2023)	50a
APPENDIX D: Transcript Excerpts of Bench Trial Proceedings Before Three-Judge Panel, Volume I (Oct. 3–14, 2022).....	54a
APPENDIX E: Transcript Excerpts of Bench Trial Proceedings Before Three-Judge Panel, Volume II (Oct. 3–14, 2022)	56a
APPENDIX F: Transcript Excerpts of Bench Trial Proceedings Before Three-Judge Panel, Volume III (Oct. 3–14, 2022)	60a
APPENDIX G: Transcript Excerpts of Bench Trial Proceedings Before Three-Judge Panel, Volume VI (Oct. 3–14, 2022)	63a

APPENDIX H: Transcript Excerpts of Bench Trial Proceedings Before Three-Judge Panel, Volume VII (Oct. 3–14, 2022)	312a
APPENDIX I: Transcript Excerpts of Bench Trial Proceedings Before Three-Judge Panel, Volume VIII (Oct. 3–14, 2022)	405a
APPENDIX J: Transcript Excerpts of Bench Trial Proceedings Before Three-Judge Panel, Volume IX (Nov. 29, 2022).....	413a
APPENDIX K: Senate Ex. 3, Senate Redistricting Guidelines	423a
APPENDIX L: Senate Ex. 28b, Benchmark Plan Statistics	428a
APPENDIX M: Senate Ex. 28c, Benchmark Plan Partisan Analysis	431a
APPENDIX N: Senate Ex. 28d, Benchmark Plan Subdivision Splits	432a
APPENDIX O: Senate Ex. 29c, Enacted Plan Core Constituencies.....	439a
APPENDIX P: Senate Ex. 29d, Enacted Plan Partisan Analysis	446a
APPENDIX Q: Senate Ex. 29e, Enacted Plan Subdivision Splits.....	447a
APPENDIX R: Senate Ex. 29g, Enacted Plan Demographic Statistics	450a
APPENDIX S: Senate Ex. 31c, Senate Amendment 2a Core Constituencies	453a
APPENDIX T: Senate Ex. 31d, Senate Amendment 2a Partisan Analysis.....	460a

APPENDIX U: Senate Ex. 34b, NAACP Plan 1 Core Constituencies.....	461a
APPENDIX V: Senate Ex. 35c, NAACP Plan 2 Core Constituencies.....	468a
APPENDIX W: Senate Ex. 50, Charleston County Map	478a
APPENDIX X: Senate Ex. 68c, LWV Plan Core Constituencies	479a
APPENDIX Y: Senate Ex. 68d, LWV Plan Partisan Analysis	486a
APPENDIX Z: Senate Ex. 92a, Jan. 7, 2022 Email	487a
APPENDIX AA: Senate Ex. 92b, Attachment to Jan. 7, 2022 Email.....	488a
APPENDIX BB: Senate Ex. 223c, Milk Plan Demographic Statistics	490a
APPENDIX CC: Senate Ex. 223e, Milk Plan Efficiency Gap.....	493a
APPENDIX DD: Senate Ex. 243, 2020 Election Data.....	495a
APPENDIX EE: House Ex. 81, Dec. 17, 2021 Text Messages	496a
APPENDIX FF: Plaintiffs' Ex. 19, Jordan Ragusa Report	498a
APPENDIX GG: Plaintiffs' Ex. 120, Moon Duchin Supplemental Information	521a
APPENDIX HH: Plaintiffs' Ex. 175, House Redistricting Guidelines.....	539a

APPENDIX II: Charleston VTDs Moved from CD 1 to CD 6 Under the Enacted Plan.....	545a
APPENDIX JJ: Charleston VTDs Moved From District 1 To District 6 2020 Election Results.....	565a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	5, 14, 16, 21, 31
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 568 U.S. 801 (2012).....	4, 7
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012).....	4, 7–8, 15, 25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	36
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	1, 13–14, 21, 24, 27, 35
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	1, 13–14, 30, 32
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	17, 22, 24, 27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	36–37
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	6–7, 26
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	1–4, 14, 16–21, 23–25, 27, 31, 33–34
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	2–3, 13–14, 17–20, 22–23, 25, 30–31, 35

<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	17, 25, 27, 30, 35
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	1, 13–14, 30–31, 34–35
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	36
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14, 36–37
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	1, 36
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	19
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	15–17, 30
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	15
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1253	6
28 U.S.C. § 2284	6
